Postcards sent on May 3, 2022. 

One problem with this study is that the emails and survey were not sent later, as noted 

in the limitations section of the article. On May 21, 2022, 283 questionnaires were 

distributed to people who only had a mailing address. Two hundred and seventeen 

(217) emails were sent to the remaining sample of email addresses in the following 

week, May 27-29. 

A cover letter was sent with each survey informing visitors of the purpose of the 

survey, their eligibility to participate, and any contact information they would need if